TO THE HONORABLE (ATTACHED ORIGINAL I 100969368

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES):

Wanda Walker, Personal Representative of the Estate of Claud Walker ("Assignor")

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No

2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES):

NAME:

INTERNAL ADDRESS:

STREET ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: WENLO COMPANY, LLC.

Attn: Robert Williamson, President 200 Gateway Center, Suite 352

Kilgore

Texas ZIP 75662

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No

3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Patent Assignment

EXECUTION DATE:

20 January 1999

4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S):

IF THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING FILED TOGETHER WITH A NEW APPLICATION, THE EXECUTION DATE OF THE APPLICATION IS: Not Applicable

A. PATENT APPLICATION NO.(S):

Not Applicable

B. PATENT NO.(S):

U.S. Patent 4,789,031

Additional numbers attached? None

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:

> Charles W. Alworth Alworth Law and Engineering 502 CUMBERLAND ROAD

02/12/1999 DHGUYEN 00000230 4789031

TYLER, TX 75703-5415

01 FC:581

2-10-9

40.00 BP

REGISTRATION NO. 33,824

6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED: One (1)

7. TOTAL FEE (37 CFR 1.331):

\$40.00

8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO.:

NOT APPLICABLE

9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Charles W. Alworth 33.824

Date: 8 February 1999

10 TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: 4

\\Office\my documents\\Wenlo Company, LLC\Assign '031\Assign.wpd

PATENT REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0208

STATE OF: New Mexico COUNTY OF: Roosevelt	
This instrument was acknowledg	
(SEAL)	Drenda Jenton Notary Public's Signature Brenda Fenton Printed Name November 26, 2001 Expiration Date
STATE OF: Jengo COUNTY OF: Gregg This instrument was acknowledged to the structure of the	ged before me on the 19th day of obser Williamsen.
RHONDA LYNN KIRK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Commission Expires 10-28-2000	Rhynda Lynn Kuf Notary Public's Signature Khonda Kirk Printed Name 10-28-200° Expiration Date
STATE OF:	
This instrument was acknowledged, 199_, by	ged before me on the day of
(SEAL)	Notary Public's Signature Printed Name
	rrinced Name

Expiration Date

PATENT REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0209 Wenlo Co., L.L.C. 200 Gateway Center Suite 352 Kilgore, Tx. 75662

January 20, 1999

To Whom It May concern:

This letter confirms that Wanda Walker, Personal Representative of the Estate of Claud Walker has executed an effectual transfer of Patent Number 4,789,031 to Wenlo Company, L.L.C. for payment of consideration and terms and conditions set forth in a certain agreement of assignment rights for the patent rights and security agreement executed between Wanda Walker, Personal Representative of the Estate of Claud Walker and Wenlo Company, L.L.C. dated December 31, 1998 and duly recorded in the County Courthouse of Roosevelt County, New Mexico and the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. This letter is subject to all terms and conditions of the above stated assignment of Patent Rights and Security Agreement between Wanda Walker and Wenlo Company, L.L.C.

Wenlo Company, L.L.C.

Wanda Walker, Personal

Representative of the Estate of

By: Mut William -

Nanda Walker

Claud Walker

PATENT REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0210

RECORDED: 02/08/1999